

Proclamation

Senator Robert (Bob) Schmitz has served the State of Minnesota for 16 years as a distinguished and respected Minnesota State Senator for Senate District 36; and WHEREAS:

WHEREAS: Senator Schmitz, of Jordan, Minnesota, is a lifelong farmer and a former farm implement

dealer; and

WHEREAS: He is currently Chairman of the Senate Local and Urban Government Committee, and

previously served as Chair of the Senate Veterans Affairs Committee; and

WHEREAS: Senator Schmitz is known by his colleagues to be hard-working, competent and devoted,

and will be sorely missed in the Minnesota State Senate; and

Senator Schmitz has represented the people of District 36 honestly, effectively and WHEREAS:

with much concern for their well-being for the past 16 years; and

Senator Schmitz and his wife Grace have one son and four daughters; and WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

It is fitting to set aside a day for this man who has made so many important contributions to the State of Minnesota as a farmer, a businessman, and a Minnesota

State Senator; and

WHEREAS: On April 23, 1990 Senator Schmitz celebrates his 69th birthday;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim Monday, April 23, 1990 to be

SENATOR ROBERT J. SCHMITZ DAY

in Minnesota, and wish him a happy and fulfilling retirement.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

MAY 14 1990

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this nineteenth day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and ninety and of the State the one hundred thirty-first.